Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 1
DATA SHEET
SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Applications
• LP-WAN devices
• Internet of Things
• Smart meters

• Pour copper on each layer connected to the ground plane.
• Use VCC traces in a star distribution pattern.
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHZ RF Front-End Module
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 9
Figure 16. SKY66423-11EK1 Evaluation Board
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 10
Figure 17. SKY66423-11EK1 Evaluation Board Schematic for 915 MHz Application
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 11
Table 9. SKY66423-11 EK1 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 915 MHz Application
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF muRata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10000 pF, 50 V, X7R
C3 33 pF muRata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 33 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C4 4.7 uF muRata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 uF, 10 V, X5R 0402
C5 82 pF muRata GRM1555C1H820JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 82 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C7 10 pF muRata GRM1555C1E100JA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, 25 V, C0G/NP0
R2,C8,C14 DNI   0402
C9 2.4 pF muRata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.4 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C10 1.8 pF muRata GRM1555C1H1R8CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1.8 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C12,C13 DNI muRata  0402
C18 1 nF muRata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 50 V X7R
FB1 0 ohm  ERJ2GE0R00 0402
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 end launch SMA end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol  AMPHENOL_132134 Conn SMA jack str 50 ohm PCB
L1 6.8 nH muRata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor, 6.8 nH, 600 mA, 290 Mohm
L2 0.6 nH muRata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor, 0.6 nH, 850 mA, 70 Mohm
L3 2.7 nH muRata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 2.7 nH, 900 mA, 70 Mohm
L4 7.5 nH muRata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor, 7.5 nH, 500 mA, 310 Mohm
L5,L6 4.7 nH muRata LQG15HN4N7S02 0402 Fixed inductor, 4.7 nH, 600 mA, 260 Mohm
PCB1 Z1185-C Skyworks Solutions Z1185-C  EVB
P1 HEADER 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11X2
R1 0 ohm Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Resistor, SMD, 0 ohm, jumper, 1/10 W
U1 SKY66423-11 Skyworks Solutions SKY66423-11 MCM 16-Pin 3X3 860 to 930 MHz RF front-end module

Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 15
Figure 22. SKY66423-11 EK3 Evaluation Board Schematic for 868 MHz Application
DATA SHEET  •  SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 16
Table 10. SKY66423-11 EK3 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 868 MHz Operation
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF muRata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10000 pF, 50 V X7R
C3 33 pF muRata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 33 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0
C4 4.7 uF muRata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 uF, 10 V X5R
C5 82 pF muRata GRM1555C1H820JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 82 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0
C7 10 pF muRata GRM1555C1E100JA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, 25 V C0G/NP0
R2,C8 DNI   0402
C9 2.4 pF muRata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.4pf, 50 V C0G/NP0
C10 2.2 pF muRata GRM1555C1H2R2CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.2pf, 50 V C0G/NP0
C12,C13 DNI muRata  0402
C14 1.5 pF muRata GRM1555C1H1R5CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1.5 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0 0
C18 1nF muRata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 50 V X7R
FB1 0 ohm  ERJ2GE0R00 0402
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 end launch SMA end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol  AMPHENOL_132134 Conn SMA jack str 50 ohm PCB
L1 6.8 nH muRata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor, 6.8 nH, 600 mA 290 Mohm
L2 0.6 nH muRata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor, 0.6 nH, 850 mA 70 Mohm
L3 2.7 nH muRata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 2.7 nH, 900 mA 70 Mohm
L4 7.5 nH muRata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor, 7.5 nH, 500 mA 310 Mohm
L5,L6 5.6 nH muRata LQG15HN5N6S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 5.6 nH, 600 mA 260 Mohm
PCB1 Z1185-C Skyworks Z1185-C  EVB
P1 Header 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11x2
R1 0 ohm Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Resistor, SMD, 0 ohm jumper, 1/10 W
U1 SKY66423-11 Skyworks Solutions SKY66423-11 MCM 16-Pin 3X3 860 to 930 MHz RF front-end module

Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204566J  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  July 13, 2020 21
Ordering Information
Part Number Product Description Evaluation Board Part Number
SKY66423-11 RF Front-End Module 915 MHz SKY66423-11EK1
SKY66423-11 RF Front-End Module 868 to 915 MHz with ceramic filter SKY66423-11EK2
SKY66423-11 RF Front-End Module 868 MHz SKY66423-11EK3
Copyright © 2017-2018, 2020 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Information in this document is provided in connection with Skyworks Solutions, Inc. (“Skyworks”) products or services. These materials, including the information contained herein, are provided by
Skyworks as a service to its customers and may be used for informational purposes only by the customer. Skyworks assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions in these materials or the
information contained herein. Skyworks may change its documentation, products, services, specifications or product descriptions at any time, without notice. Skyworks makes no commitment to